

# **CALL FOR PAPERS and POSTERS**

### **APRIL 5, 2025**

In person at the Tempe History Museum and Library Complex 809 East Southern Avenue Tempe, Arizona

The Arizona History Convention, Inc., invites proposals for **papers and posters** related to Arizona or southwestern borderlands history for the 2025 Arizona History Convention. This one-day conference will be held in person on Saturday, April 5 at Tempe History Museum, located at the corner of Rural and Southern roads. We will hold sessions in one room, so the total number of paper presenters will be limited to 12.

The <u>Paper Presentations</u> will consist of four 90-minute sessions, each with three individual paper presentations, grouped by subject matter (maximum 25 minutes per presenter). Given the smaller format, we are looking for individual papers and not group panel discussions.

Only one paper submission per person will be accepted and only papers that have not previously been presented at AHC are allowed.

For the first time, we are also inviting a <u>Call for Posters</u>. Poster presentations will be during the convention lunch break. Posters provide a great opportunity to share current or developing research and/or to tell folks about what your history organization is doing. Posters should be no larger than 36" x 48" or materials able to fit on half of a 6-foot-long table.

Please visit the Arizona History Convention website to submit your paper or poster proposal: <u>https://arizonahistory.org/2025-call-for-papers</u>

#### The deadline for all paper and posters submissions is October 30, 2024.

Notification of acceptance will be sent in late November. Please note that submitting an abstract for the 2025 Arizona History Convention verifies each poster owner or presenter's *commitment to attend and register for the conference* should their presentation be selected for the program.

The convention will provide equipment needed for PowerPoint presentations during the paper sessions but cannot guarantee internet connectivity.

Since 1960, the Arizona History Convention has provided a forum for the dissemination of original research and the discussion of topics in Arizona history. The Convention offers an excellent space for professional historians, graduate students, avocational historians, and anyone interested in history to meet, present their research, and discuss the important topics of Arizona's past.

## Follow us on Facebook and subscribe to our email list on our website to receive more information about the conference.

www.facebook.com/AZHistoryConvention

### https://arizonahistory.org/

The Arizona History Convention, Inc., a 501(c)(3), is funded solely by donations, grants, and registration fees.

Contact us at: info@arizonahistory.org

Rev: 20240813